
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 17th May, 2017 at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

N Dawson - Morley South;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 APRIL 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2017.

1 - 6

7  ADVANCING BUS SERVICE PROVISION - 
DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which presents the draft 
Scrutiny Inquiry Report, ‘Advancing Bus Service 
Provision’, for agreement.

7 - 52



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, N Buckley, 
P Davey, M Harland, S Lay, D Ragan, 
E Taylor, C Towler and P Wadsworth

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr A Ogilvie, Cllr G Latty & Cllr N 
Dawson. Cllr A Ogilvie was substituted by Cllr M Harland & Cllr G Latty was 
substituted by Cllr B Anderson. 

68 Minutes - 22 March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record with the addition of Cllr N Dawson’s attendance. 

69 Housing Mix - Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations and Desired 
Outcomes 

The Board received a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support and Director of City Development which sets out the progress made 
in responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
Housing Mix. 

The following information was appended to the reports: 

 Appendix 3- Executive Board, 19th April 2017, Housing White Paper- 
Department of Communities & Local Government (DCLG)

 Appendix 4- Report to Development Plans Panel, 22 November 2016, 
Models of Housing Delivery

 Appendix 5- Edge Analytics (2016) Leeds Demographic Review

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Member’s 
queries and comments:

- Martin Elliot, Group Manager (Policy & Plans)
- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- Cllr R Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport & 

Planning

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

The key areas for discussion were: 

 Progress made in responding to recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix.

 Concern regarding the potential inflation of city-wide housing numbers 
as a result of a revised ‘Objectively Assessed Housing Need’ (OAN) 
methodology. Clarity was sought regarding the timescale of guidance 
in response to this. 

 The housing white paper, the lack of clarity this provides and the lack 
of standardised methodologies. Clarification was sought regarding a 
potential meeting with LCC Officers and the Chief Planner at DCLG. 

 The extent to which Neighbourhood plans and forums are able to 
impact on both Strategic and Local Housing Market Assessments and 
overall levels of housing need across the city. 

 The extent to which finalised Housing Market Assessments will be able 
to influence potential housing planning applications and carry weight 
against appeals. 

 Further detail was sought regarding arrangements in place to address 
specific local issues which may affect the quality of neighbourhood 
plans. 

 Detail was sought regarding the proportion of 1-2 bedroom properties 
being built within outer-areas of Leeds in comparison to those within 
city-centre localities. 

 Clarity was sought in relation to the breakdown of ‘unimplemented 
planning approvals’ and the extent to which figures were inclusive of 
the 18,000 homes with permission to be built on Brownfield Sites. 

 Concern regarding the seemingly broad minimum and maximum 
tolerance levels in relation to 1-4 bedroom properties and the extent to 
which these prove counterproductive. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 2- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 3- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 4- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 5- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring).

 Recommendation 6- Achieved. 
 Recommendation 7- Achieved. 
 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 
 Recommendation 9- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

 Recommendation 10- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 11- Not for monitoring- for information only. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board:

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development. 

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by visiting 
representatives. 

c) Approved the above recommendation statuses.

70 Employment Growth and Access to Opportunities 

The Board received a report from the Director of City Development which 
provided summary information on the changes in the local economy and the 
labour market. It also provided examples of the demand and supply side 
interventions for labour. 

The following information was appended to the report:
 Appendix 1- Employment breakdown for Leeds 2015
 Appendix 2- Employment breakdown for Leeds 2000-2010
 Appendix 3- The number of start-ups per 1000 residents for each ward 

in the city

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Member’s 
queries and comments: 

- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment & Skills
- Simon Brereton, Economic Development Programme Leader
- Keri Evans, Communities and Partnerships Senior Manager

The key areas for discussion were: 

 Clarity was sought regarding the trend of Incapacity Benefit figures and 
the extent to which these are comparative with core cities and national 
figures. 

 The extent to which LCC Officers are receiving guidance from either 
Central Government, the LEP, WYCA or the Northern Powerhouse 
regarding future economic growth following Britain’s exit from the 
European Union. The need for future data sets to reflect such national 
change. The Board were advised that due to the time lag in the 
provision of Government data the post Brexit vote data will not be 
received until October 2018.

 Further detail was sought regarding Engineering and Scientific 
Technology employment fields in Leeds. 

 Clarity was sought regarding figures stated within Appendix 3- The 
number of start-ups per 1,000 residents for each ward. The need to 
separate City & Hunslet ward in order to provide a realistic reflection of 
commerce creation in Hunslet. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

 The Board recognised the need to work in partnership with academic 
partners to provide further qualitative evidence regarding the quality 
and quantity of city-wide employment, including self-employment in 
order to contextualise figures provided. The Board were advised that a 
small project has been started with Leeds Social Science Institute and 
the importance of this to identify the extent of inclusive growth. The 
Board stated their support of the research being commissioned to 
understand employment in Leeds, and on the broader issues raised.

 The extent to which increasing proportions of Level 4 type Qualification 
jobs entering the city will tackle issues of employment disparity within 
Leeds. 

 Further detail was sought regarding the number of residents working 
for less than the ‘living wage’ in comparison to others within the city 
region. 

 The Board was advised that collaborative work was being undertaken 
with Leeds College of Building and Leeds City College to provide 
‘place-based’ approaches for first time entrants and those looking to 
enhance their skills. 

 The growth strategy, which will be presented to Executive Board in the 
summer followed by the Skills Plan in the autumn.

 The review of employment and skills obligations in the autumn.  

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board:

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development.

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by the visiting 
representatives. 

c) Stated its support for research being commissioned to understand the 
quality and quantity of employment in Leeds, and on the broader 
issues raised during the meeting. 

d) Requested a further update in the first quarter of 2018, with a focus on 
inclusive growth and the evidence regarding the quality and quantity of 
employment in Leeds, the skills plan and the review of employment 
and skills obligations.

71 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current municipal 
year. 

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser was in attendance to respond to 
members questions. 

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/17 and 
the Executive Board minutes for 22nd March 2017 were appended to the 
report. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme. 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 17th May at 2pm (no pre-meeting)

The meeting concluded at 11:50am. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Date: 17 May 2017  

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Advancing Bus Service Provision  
 
Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain 
[...]
ties to coordinate public 
passenger transport. Currently 
approximately 90% of bus service 
mileage in Leeds and across West 
Yorkshire is run on a commercial basis 
by private companies. 
 

19 We were advised that across West 
Yorkshire and in Leeds most public 
transport journeys are made by bus. In 
2013/14, there were more than three 
times as many bus journeys as rail 
journeys. Every day, almost 2.5 million 
people all over Britain travel to work by 
bus, 30% of people are frequent bus 
users (using the bus at least once a 
week). Over half of 16-19 year olds and 
over a third of 20-29 year olds are 
frequent bus users.  

 
20 Nearly all local bus services across 

England are delivered within a complex 
arrangement involving Central 
Government, Local Government, the 
Traffic Commissioner and Bus 
Operators. This was illustrated by 
KPMG in January 2016, attached as 
appendix 1.2 

 
21 Traffic Commissioners, appointed by the 

Secretary of State for Transport, are 
responsible for the licensing and 
regulation of those who operate buses 
and coaches, and the registration of 
local bus services. They have the power 
to take action where an operator no 
longer meets the conditions of their 

2 KPMG, Local Bus Market Study, 26 January 2016 

license or does not operate services in 
line with the registration that is made. 
The Commissioners also set punctuality 
standards against which the reliability of 
local bus services are measured.  

 
22 We were informed that since 

deregulation the role of local authorities 
in the provision or control of bus 
services has been limited by the 
privatised nature of bus service delivery.  

 
23 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

(WYCA) was established on 1 April 
2014. This combined authority brought 
together decision making powers for 
Transport, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration for the five West 
Yorkshire Local Authorities including 
Leeds. WYCA, the local transport 
authority,  operates under the brand 
n
[...]
ew that the legislation 
provided in the Bus Services Act (once 
enacted) must be explored to identify 
the options available to mitigate the 
detrimental impacts identified by the 
Competition Commission in 2011. It is 
important that the options and 
methodology for introducing effective 
competition into the West Yorkshire 
market are identified.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Bus Service Standards 
and Quality 
 
66 During the period of our inquiry WYCA 

was developing a West Yorkshire 
Transport Strategy. An element of that 
plan is the development of a Bus 

16 Dai Powell HTC Group  
 

Strategy for West Yorkshire. Work on 
the evolving Bus Strategy preceded the 
introduction of the Bus Services Bill and 
development of the strategy has been 
ongoing whilst the bill has progressed 
through Parliament. We were assured 
that the strategy will ultimately reflect 
the requirements of the Bus Services 
Act.  

 
67 We were fully advised of the public 

consultation undertaken with regard to 
the Bus Strategy, to which we 
contributed. The consultation ran 
between 18th July and 21st October 
2016 and included public drop-in 
sessions, workshops, one-to-one 
meetings with key stakeholders and 
online access.  

 
68 The Bus Strategy consultation received 

over 3,300 responses17 for the West 
Yorkshire Area. Consultants AECOM 
were commissioned to produce a full 
independent report which analysed the 
consultation responses and has given 
us an interesting insight into the public 
perception of bus services currently.  

 
69 In general the responders to the 

consultation advised that: 
  

• Buses failed to turn up (81%);  
• Destinations could take a long time 

to reach (69%);  
• Bus Services didn’t run to timetable 

(65%); and  
• Information provision was 

inconsistent and difficult to find 
(63%).  

 
 

17 Report to the Transport Committee (WYCA), Bus 
Strategy, 24 February 2017 

Recommendation 1 – That the Director 
of Transport Services (WYCA
[...]
rtment of Transport 
• Letter from WYCA Transport Committee to MP’s regarding the Bus Services Bill 
• Local Government Association briefing note on Bus Services Bill 
• UTG response to the Transport Select Committee 
• House of Commons Library, Briefing Paper CBP07545, 22 February 2017, Bus 

Services  Bill (HL) 2016-17 
• Building a world-class bus system for Britain – TfQL Community Interest Company 

May 2016 

Inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision Published 17 May 2017 28 
Page 36



 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Witnesses Heard 
 
Tom Gifford – Project Manager WYCA 
Neale Wallace – Bus Services Manager WYCA 
Cllr Keith Wakefield – Chair of Transport Committee WYCA 
Dave Pearson – Director of Transport Services, WYCA 
Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer, Leeds City Council 
Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation, Leeds City Council 
Liz Bennett – Projects and Monitoring, Transportation, Leeds City Council  
Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration, Transport and Planning. 
Jonathan Bray - Urban Transport Group 
Phil Bown – Regional Officer, Unite 
Andy Dyer – Branch Secretary for First Bus Leeds, Unite 
Ray Wilks – West Yorkshire Campaign for Better Transport  
Ian Williams – Leeds Chamber of Commerce 
Nigel Foster – Leeds Chamber of Commerce 
Keith McNally – ABOWY 
Paul Matthews – First 
Nigel Featham – Arriva 
Alex Hornby – Transdev 
Stephanie Elsy – Tower Transit 
Dai Powell – HTC Group 
 

 
 Dates of Scrutiny 
 
9 September 2015 
27 January 2016 
17 February 2016 
30 March 2016 
27 April 2016 
12 October 2016 
15 February 2017 
 

 

• Making the connections: The cross-sector benefits of supporting bus services. PTEG 
• Buses and Economic Growth, Institute for Transport Studies, June 2012 
• Transport Conversation update and Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme, 

Report of the Director of City Development to Executive Board Leeds, 14 December 
2016 

• Bes
[...]
monthand750,000monthlytimetablesdownloadedfromwymetro.com.Wealso
haveacombinationof over53,000Twitterfollowersandover31,000Facebook
followers.

To reduce emissions
Air Quality - First, Transdev, ArrivaandtheCombinedAuthorityarecommitted
toparticipatingintheECOStarsschemewhichwillhelpreduce fuelconsumption
andharmfulemissions.

To improve customer satisfaction and passenger experience
Young people - wehaveextendedtheconcessionarybusfareschemeenabling
youngpeopleaged16to18totravelatcheaperfares.

Ourachievementssofar

Appendix 4

P
age 50



 

  
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Advancing Bus Service Provision 
17 May 2017 

Report author: Sandra Pentelow 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 April 2017
	7 Advancing Bus Service Provision - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report
	Bus Service Provision published draft V4
	Bus inquiry draft report v4 with advice
	Monitoring arrangements
	Reports and Publications Submitted/Considered

	Bus-Strategy-Summary app 3
	App 4 bus-18-flyer
	back page







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure and Investment) meeting on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Ogilvie, D Ragan, E Taylor, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

73 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

74 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr N Dawson, Cllr N Buckley, Cllr 
P Davey, Cllr S Lay & Cllr G Latty. 

75 Minutes - 26 April 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record with the amendment of resolution C in relation to 
Employment Growth and Access to Opportunities. 

76 Advancing Bus Service Provision - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented for approval the draft scrutiny inquiry report ‘Advancing Bus Service 
Provision’. 

The following were in attendance:

-Dave Pearson, Director for Transport Services (WYCA)
-Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways & Transportation

The key areas for discussion were: 

 Clarity was sought regarding further involvement of Community 
Committees within the ongoing transport conversation. The board was 
advised that attendance to all Community Committees will commence 
in Autumn 2017 following the approval of Executive Board in June 
2017. 

 The need to prioritise improvements surrounding ‘community to 
community’ bus service provision. 

 The need to ensure that bus operators meet the commitments that 
have been made and deliver outcomes in terms of improving fleet and 
increasing patronage.  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure and Investment) meeting on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

 The need to ensure that bus operators are providing the necessary 
services to new housing development sites across the city. 

 The board’s request to fully investigate the requirements of the 
Secretary of State for Transport regarding franchising powers following 
the introduction of the Bus Services Act.  The board was advised that 
clarity would be provided. 

 The need for improvements in both bus service advertising and city-
wide congestion in order to achieve increased patronage levels. 

RESOLVED- 

a) That the Board approves the draft scrutiny inquiry report ‘Advancing 
Bus Service Provision’. 

b) Further clarity regarding key areas for discussion as identified to be 
brought back to the board in the first quarter of 2018. 


